

Records of the case should immediately be transferred to the transferee court. Considering the nature of the case, the transferee court should make an endeavour for expeditious disposal of the case.

The parties may explore the possibility of settlement through Mediation. The transferee court would obtain the desire and wishes of the parties and proceed accordingly in this regard.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(HRISHIKESH ROY)

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 6, 2023.
sb

ITEM NO.19

COURT NO.16

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 1004/2022

NITU BALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUKHBEER SINGH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.64953/2022-EX-PARTE STAY
IA No. 64953/2022 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 06-02-2023 This matter is called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Karan Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Manik Kapoor, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Bhalla, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sudesh Kumar Singh
Ms. Aparna Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SONIA BHASIN)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU BALA GAMBHIR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed Order is placed on the file]